
Pioneering Partnerships 
to fund Energy Assistance 

 



Energy Outreach Colorado 

• Mission – Help all Coloradans Afford Home Energy 
• Founded in 1989; distributed over $250 Million 
• Statewide program; Private nonprofit 501(c)(3) 

organization  
• Programs: Energy Assistance, Energy Efficiency and 

Behavior Change, and Advocacy 
• Leverage state, utility, municipal and private funds to 

expand program offerings for families 

 



EOC’s Vision 





Program Growth 
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990 Info

		IRS Form 990 Information

		Fiscal						Interest,		Realized								Mgmt &		Marketing &				% Mgmt,				End of Year		Working Capital				Cumulative

		Year Ending				Program		Dividends, &		Gain/Loss		Total				Program		General		Fundraising		Total		General, &				Cash &		Ratio				Program

		30-Sep				Revenue		Other Inv Income		On Investments		Income				Expense		Expense		Expense		Expense		Fundraising				Investments		(Years)				Spending

		1989				$   102,210		$   1,743		$   - 0		$   103,953				$   - 0		$   13,114		$   4,250		$   17,364		100.00%				$   86,589		4.99				$   - 0

		1990				$   2,643,315		$   56,125		$   - 0		$   2,699,440				$   197,277		$   31,663		$   18,197		$   247,137		20.18%				$   2,538,894		10.27				$   197,277

		1991				$   1,849,032		$   216,178		$   - 0		$   2,065,210				$   1,011,198		$   68,238		$   35,972		$   1,115,408		9.34%				$   3,488,696		3.13				$   1,208,475

		1992				$   4,720,548		$   217,201		$   - 0		$   4,937,749				$   2,371,253		$   54,862		$   32,180		$   2,458,295		3.54%				$   3,009,997		1.22				$   3,579,728

		1993				$   9,062,078		$   382,293		$   - 0		$   9,444,371				$   6,123,153		$   95,356		$   50,718		$   6,269,227		2.33%				$   9,061,067		1.45				$   9,702,881

		1994				$   1,554,246		$   265,922		$   (8,320)		$   1,811,848				$   2,100,996		$   175,928		$   - 0		$   2,276,924		7.73%				$   8,761,328		3.85				$   11,803,877

		1995				$   2,026,110		$   466,683		$   8,320		$   2,501,113				$   2,376,545		$   189,435		$   44,198		$   2,610,178		8.95%				$   8,649,365		3.31				$   14,180,422

		1996				$   4,572,137		$   895,605		$   2,439,447		$   7,907,189				$   3,422,878		$   73,958		$   131,254		$   3,628,090		5.66%				$   11,414,608		3.15				$   17,603,300

		1997				$   4,409,165		$   1,282,319		$   1,250,796		$   6,942,280				$   3,375,418		$   72,275		$   116,172		$   3,563,865		5.29%				$   14,804,169		4.15				$   20,978,718

		1998				$   4,614,576		$   634,254		$   (326,527)		$   4,922,303				$   4,610,078		$   77,070		$   100,983		$   4,788,131		3.72%				$   14,933,820		3.12				$   25,588,796

		1999				$   3,915,981		$   2,389,418		$   (548,268)		$   5,757,131				$   3,929,311		$   170,199		$   79,179		$   4,178,689		5.97%				$   16,395,730		3.92				$   29,518,107

		2000				$   3,846,161		$   640,866		$   1,214,084		$   5,701,111				$   3,234,078		$   157,451		$   69,093		$   3,460,622		6.55%				$   18,519,828		5.35				$   32,752,185

		2001				$   8,233,883		$   365,456		$   (1,872,231)		$   6,727,108				$   5,263,093		$   212,321		$   59,708		$   5,535,122		4.91%				$   19,886,231		3.59				$   38,015,278

		2002				$   4,608,467		$   687,877		$   (1,550,413)		$   3,745,931				$   4,949,058		$   157,650		$   112,761		$   5,219,469		5.18%				$   18,428,719		3.53				$   42,964,336

		2003				$   3,702,724		$   587,214		$   1,924,601		$   6,214,539				$   5,238,967		$   209,665		$   320,357		$   5,768,989		9.19%				$   19,733,123		3.42				$   48,203,303

		2004				$   5,982,755		$   363,542		$   1,600,444		$   7,946,741				$   6,549,981		$   127,021		$   257,064		$   6,934,066		5.54%				$   21,738,795		3.14				$   54,753,284

		2005				$   7,557,049		$   815,874		$   2,152,925		$   10,525,848				$   8,296,275		$   130,157		$   357,642		$   8,784,074		5.55%				$   22,851,686		2.60				$   63,049,559

		2006				$   11,470,401		$   482,471		$   1,053,781		$   13,006,653				$   8,950,254		$   141,519		$   408,884		$   9,500,657		5.79%				$   25,176,969		2.65				$   71,999,813

		2007				$   7,673,382		$   651,350		$   1,151,187		$   9,475,919				$   7,905,389		$   164,743		$   462,999		$   8,533,131		7.36%				$   27,800,456		3.26				$   79,905,202

		2008				$   13,523,032		$   691,954		$   807,078		$   15,022,064				$   14,237,221		$   233,523		$   552,542		$   15,023,286		5.23%				$   21,924,020		1.46				$   94,142,423

		2009				$   10,845,972		$   522,994		$   288,118		$   11,657,084				$   12,964,992		$   195,914		$   486,259		$   13,647,165		5.00%				$   20,357,538		1.49				$   107,107,415

		2010				$   16,056,335		$   459,188		$   (424,543)		$   16,090,980				$   15,842,396		$   185,404		$   439,269		$   16,467,069		3.79%				$   21,696,313		1.32				$   122,949,811

		2011				$   19,781,757		$   560,062		$   425,015		$   20,766,834				$   18,783,148		$   177,134		$   419,588		$   19,379,870		3.08%				$   20,525,432		1.06				$   141,732,959

		2012				$   20,157,351		$   567,869		$   176,842		$   20,902,062				$   20,419,511		$   194,793		$   436,290		$   21,050,594		3.00%				$   24,343,289		1.16				$   162,152,470

		2013				$   18,209,203		$   496,803		$   850,481		$   19,556,487				$   17,730,972		$   272,635		$   546,079		$   18,549,686		4.41%				$   25,942,292		1.40				$   179,883,442

		2014				$   20,822,451		$   485,973		$   1,226,723		$   22,535,147				$   22,418,714		$   319,098		$   722,635		$   23,460,447		4.44%				$   24,719,953		1.05				$   202,302,156

		2015				$   23,161,256		$   636,549		$   (241,079)		$   23,556,726				$   23,655,051		$   230,621		$   904,157		$   24,789,829		4.58%				$   23,893,504		0.96				$   225,957,207

		2016				$   7,589,037		$   335,160		$   - 0		$   7,924,197				$   11,280,974		$   114,272		$   448,012		$   11,843,258		4.75%				$   20,895,091		n/a				$   237,238,181

						$   242,690,614		$   16,158,943		$   11,598,461		$   270,448,018				$   237,238,181		$   4,246,019		$   7,616,442		$   249,100,642		4.76%

		* January YTD
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(Excludes Investment Income)
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Cash and Investments at Year End
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Funding History 
• Early years (1989-2004) – more traditional fuel 

fund model; utility bill inserts, direct mail, 
some regulatory settlements created windfalls 

• Growth years (2005-2016) -  energy efficiency 
contracts (state, utility, municipal); state 
severance tax (high natural gas prices); many 
regulatory successes (late payment fees) 

• Regulatory work not all reflected in EOC’s 
bottom line (PIPP, rate impacts)  



EOC Program Matrix 

 
Emergency Bill Payment 
Assistance 

Energy Efficiency Projects Behavior Change & Advocacy 

Utility Bill Check off Programs 
 

Utility Demand Side Management 
(DSM) Contracts 

Individuals and Corporate donors 

Residential Late Fees – Xcel 
Energy 

State Weatherization Funds – 
Multi-family buildings 

Contracts with Affordable Housing 
Developers and Housing Authorities 

Severance Tax Operational Funds 
– State funds 
Reduced to $0 next year  

Crisis Intervention Program – 
LIHEAP Funds – furnace repair and 
replacement 

Working with utilities to fund “resident 
engagement programs” 

Individual Donors City and County of Denver – 
franchise fee negotiation 

Facility manager trainings 

Corporations and Foundations Oil and gas producers – less with 
low prices 

Individuals and Corporate donors 



EOC Efficiency Programs 
Multi-family Affordable Housing Nonprofit Energy Efficiency 

Program 
Single Family Households 

Centrally heated and individually 
heated buildings – more than 5 
units 

Commercial buildings – shelters, 
food banks, transitional housing, 
administrative offices 

Partnership between EOC and CEO- 
State Weatherization Program 

Statewide Multi-family provider 
for CEO - State Weatherization 
Program 

City and County of Denver Crisis Intervention Program – LIHEAP - 
Furnace replacement and repair 

Utility DSM  - Xcel Energy, Atmos 
Energy, Black Hills Energy, 
Colorado Natural Gas 
 - Custom Rebates 

Utility DSM  - Xcel Energy, Atmos 
Energy, Black Hills Energy, Colorado 
Natural Gas 
 - Custom Rebates 

Utility DSM  - All IOUs 
 - Prescriptive Rebate Levels 
 - Created CARE – up to 80% AMI  
 - Lots of new partners 

Also working with Rural Electric 
Cooperatives and Municipal 
Utilities 

Large energy users that have not 
been targeted historically 

Creates unique access points to 
customers 
 

Ability to decrease customer bills; 
also split incentives 

Used to “band aiding” systems 



Program Principles 
• Collaboration – EOC relies on lots of partnerships – 

public, private and nonprofit 
• Integration of efficiency and conservation into all 

programs, including energy assistance 
• Focus on energy affordability; reducing energy 

burden 
• Representing the low-income energy consumers in 

local and statewide initiatives 
• Continual process improvement internally 
• Outcomes and evaluation – measuring success 

 



Partners 
• State LIHEAP and Colorado Energy Office - public 
• Utility companies –contracts for low-income energy 

efficiency with IOUs and REAs 
• Energy auditors – ensuring that best investment is 

made in buildings 
• Contractors – ensure quality installation 
• Partner with state weatherization agencies – part of 

CEO’s network – installation of measures 
• Recipients – requires a lot of education to ensure 

that energy savings are met – Key to Success! 

 



Challenges 
• New Energy Economy - few are thinking about its 

affect on low-income consumers 
• Bridging the gap between: 

– Energy industry – focus on bottom line 
– Environmentalists – focus on carbon reduction 
– Consumers – focus on paying bills 

• Balance between short and long term solutions 
• Determining when in the process efficiency 

investments are best made 

 



Keys to Success 
• Subcontractor Model – able to ramp up and down quickly 
• Leveraging Funds – public, utility and other private funds 
• Understanding Funders’ Goals  

• Utilities = Savings 
• State and DOE = Production, moving more toward burden 
• Cities/Corporations = Carbon Reduction 

• Producing and Tracking Results and Good Reporting 
• Database – tracking units, kW, kWh, Dths, carbon – working 

to add water savings 
• Outcomes – Measurement and Verification 
• Continuous Process Improvement 

• Keeping the Clients needs first 
• Building Owners and Residents 
• Advocacy on their behalf – few entities consider their needs 

 



Future 

• Looking at Philanthropy/Investment strategies 
– Social Impact Bonds 

• Require really strong measurement and verification 
• Consideration of non-energy benefits 
• Rethink traditional grant model; paying it back 

– Long term partnerships with funders 
• Planning 5-10 years out, not annual support 
• Willing to make key programmatic changes as a result 

of partnership outcomes 



Gaps 
• EOC has been working to ramp up 

Development efforts since we have been 
focused on non-traditional funding 
– Major Donor focus 
– Planned Giving 
– Acquisition of new donors; changing utility billing 

methods challenges us 
– Events – co-branded with partners 

• New Philanthropy Opportunities 



Garden Court Apartments, Denver 
15 buildings with 300 units of affordable housing 
• Annual total utility costs of $263,765 
 
Energy Efficiency Measures installed: 
• Boiler replacements ($895K) 
• Insulation 
• Lighting, common areas and in unit lighting,  
• Refrigerators 
 
Total Project cost – $1,050,000  
• Leveraged five (5) funding sources and financing (40%) 
• Xcel Energy provided 20% of the cost 
 
Predicted Annual Savings – $69,120 – 26% Annual utility bill reduction 
• With leveraged grant funds, 6-year simple payback for owner 
 
Savings can be spent on: 
• Other capital improvements 
• Additional staff for supportive services 



Anadarko Partnership 

• Anadarko is a large oil and natural gas 
producer that operates in Colorado 

• Partnered with EOC to deliver energy 
assistance and efficiency programs to 25 
households where they have operations 

• EOC ‘s Energy Team meets families in their 
homes (very new program model of direct 
service)  



Denver Rescue Mission 



Girls Inc. 



Community Impact 



Jennifer Gremmert 
Deputy Director 
jgremmert@energyoutreach.org 
303-226-5052 
 
www.EnergyOutreach.org 
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